



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LPA 549/2024, CM APPL. 37441/2024 -STAY**

UNITED COMMERCIAL BANK & ORS.Appellants
Through: Mr. Sarfaraz Khan, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

VISHAMBHAR NATHRespondent
Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar, Mr. Suman Raj,
Adv. for LR's of respondent.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **07.08.2025**

CM APPL. 47307/2025- by respondent for bringing on record legal heirs of respondent

CM APPL.47308/2025-delay of 108 days in filing application CM APPL. 47307/2025

1. It is stated that the respondent has passed away and the CM APPL. 47307/2025 has been filed to bring on record the LR's of the respondent.
2. It is further stated that the aforesaid application is accompanied with CM APPL.47308/2025 seeking condonation of delay of 108 days in filing the same.
3. For the reasons stated, the delay of 108 days in bringing on record the LR's of the respondent is condoned and the abatement, if any, is set aside and the LR's of the respondent are brought on record.
4. In view of the aforesaid, the applications stand disposed of.



LPA 549/2024, CM APPL. 37441/2024-Stay

5. List for hearing on 03.09.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

AUGUST 07, 2025/bh